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SUBJECT: Black Horseat Whiskey Creek Rezone (Z-06-15) and Preliminary Plat (P-06-22)

GENERAL INFORMATION

Proposal:

Proponent: Jennifer Steig, authorized agent forl3%id dba D.R. Horton, landowner.

Applications for the following:
1. Black Horse at Whiskey Creek Rezone (Z-06-15), rezone from Agriculture-3 to
Planned Unit Development (PUD) for approximately3A3acres.

2.Black Horse at Whiskey Creek Preliminary Plat (P-06-22), which is a 375-lot
subdivision.

Pursuant to KCC 17.36: Planned Unit DevelopmentXP&hy persons or corporation applying
for a planned unit development zone shall fileeiprinary development plan with an
application for zone change. The submitted apginas proposing a phased approach into two
phases as identified in the phase map.

The total acreage for the proposed PUD3i84 acres with a total a375 units being proposed.

Pursuant to KCC 17.36.040: final development ptarPlanned Unit Development, following
approval of the preliminary development plan bydbanty and before lot sales or building
construction commences, the developer (owner) shalhit a final development plan for
approval by the Board of County Commissioners.

The project contained within this application ighim the Ellensburg Urban Growth Area and
would be served by municipal water and sewer ifapglication is approved. An “Outside
Utility Agreement, Annexation Covenant” between @igy of Ellensburg and the owners of the
subject property was signed on Apri".2006
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L ocation:

The subject property is located east of ReecerkIDewe and north of Bender Rd at 1406 West
Bender Rd, Ellensburg, WA 98926 in Section 27, TI8L8E., W.M. in Kittitas County. Parcel
number 18-18-27010-0002.

Site Information: The subject property was used in the past facalgural and grazing
activities. Currently on-site is a single familysigence and associated accessory structures.
Surrounding uses include a mixture of uses whictugtes residential and agricultural.

Zoning to the north is Agriculture-3, west and $oigtsuburban, and zoning to the east is
Agriculture-3.

POLICY AND REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS

Countywide Planning Palicies: provide for the orderly development of Planned Unit
Developments within and outside of UGA’s and UGN's.

Kittitas County Comprehensive Plan: The Comprehensive Plan’s Land Use Element
designates the subject parcel as Urban Ellensbting land use designation does correspond
with the proposed Planned Unit Development.

The subject parcels are within the Urban GrowthaAsEEllensburg. The Urban Growth Area
is the area designated by an incorporated cityagpdoved by the county, in which urban
growth is encouraged. Urban growth areas areldaitnd desirable for urban densities as
determined by the sponsoring city’s ability to pgo®/urban services. The following are goals,
policies and objectives that are related to grawtine UGA'’s:

Comprehensive Plan — Urban Growth Areas and Urban Growth Nodes

GPO 2.94: A consideration for all future development shoutdthe adaptability of a
proposal to urban water and sewer systems.

GPO 2.98: The UGN'’s and/or UGA'’s shall be consistent with tbkkowing criteria:

a. Each UGN and /or UGA shall provide sufficierttan land to accommodate future
population/employment projections through the desigd planning period.

b. Lands included within UGN’s and /or UGA’s shailther be already characterized by
urban growth or adjacent to such lands.

c. Existing urban land uses and densities shoaliddluded within UGN’s and/or
UGA'’s.

d. UGN’s and/or UGA'’s shall provide a balancerafustrial, commercial and residential
lands.

e. Each UGA shall have the anticipated financiagltsdlity to provide
infrastructure/services needed in the areas oeepldnning period under adopted
concurrency standards.

Zoning Code:

The subject property is currently zoned the following: Agricultural-3. The purpose and
intent of the agricultural (A-3) zone is to proviftg an area where various agricultural activities
and low density residential developments co-exagtgatibly. A-3 zones are predominately
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agricultural-oriented lands and it is not the intefithis section to impose further restrictions on
continued agricultural activities therein. (Ord-B2 (part), 1983).

Proposed Zoning: Therequested zone changeisto Planned Unit Development (PUD).
Pursuant to Kittitas County Code 17.36, the purpmdghis chapter is to provide for and
encourage a harmonious mixture of land uses wihtgr flexibility in land use controls than is
generally permitted by other sections of this tiflerd. 90-6 (part), 1990: Res. 83-10, 1983).

The permitted uses include: all residential usekiding multifamily structures, hotels, motels,
condominiums, retail business, commercial-recreaasinesses, restaurants, cafes, taverns,
cocktail bars, and any other similar uses deematd¥Planning Commission to be consistent
with the purpose and intent of KCC 17.36.

Pursuant to KCC 17.36.030: Planned Unit Developm&my persons or corporation applying
for a planned unit development zone shall fileeiprinary development plan with an
application for zone change. The submitted devetygmlan includes the following:

1. A vicinity map showing the location of the site atedrelationship to surrounding areas;
2. A map of the site drawn to a scale, no smaller thanhundred feet to the inch showing
the following:

a. Arrangement of land uses by type (residential, cenamal, open spaces, etc.). A
statement on the approximate percentage of laedch category. The map
should show proposed traffic circulation;

b. Names and dimensions of dedicated roads boundingarthe site;

c. Planned off-street parking areas including apprexémumber of spaces to be
provided;

d. Elevation contours of no more than twenty-foot iméds;

3. A statement relating the development plan to adjgdevelopment and natural areas;

4. A statement of the developer's intent with regardroviding landscaping and retention
of open spaces;

5. A statement outlining future land ownership patsenithin the development including
homeowners associations if planned;

6. Proposed water supply, storage and distributioteayssewage disposal/treatment plan,
solid waste collection plan;

7. Documentation from the planning department thatrenmental review (SEPA) has
been completed;

8. Statement of planned residential (housing) dersséig@ressed in terms of living units per
building and per net acre (total acreage minuscaged rights-of-way). (Ord. 90-6 (part),
1990: Res. 83-10, 1983).

Reguired Findingsfor Rezone: Pursuant to KCC 17.98.020(E), a petition requegsii change
on the zoning map from one zone to another musbdstrate that the following criteria are met:

1. The proposed amendment is compatible with the celngmisive plan

2. The proposed amendment bears a substantial rel&idime public health, safety or
welfare

3. The proposed amendment has merit and value fatdsit€County or a sub-area of the
county

4. The proposed amendment is appropriate becauseanigeltl circumstances or because
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of a need for additional property in the proposede or because the proposed zone is
appropriate for reasonable development of the stitgeoperty

5. The subject property is suitable for developmemganeral conformance with zoning
standards for the proposed zone

6. The proposed amendment will not be materially degntal to the use of properties in
the immediate vicinity of the subject property

7. The proposed changes in use of the subject propbely not adversely impact
irrigation water deliveries to other properties

Subdivision Code: Per Kittitas County Code Subdivision is definedhasdivision of land into 5
or more parcels (KCC 16.04.010 b (1)).

Critical Areas Review: An administrative site analysis was completedhgystaff planner
in compliance with Title 17A. The subject propeympacted by Whiskey Creek along
the lower southeast boundary line, the 100 yeadfladain the southeast corner of the
subject property, and Palustrine Emergent SeagBEMC) wetlands. The following are
findings from the review:

Whiskey Creek: Whiskey Creek, a Type 3 waster, is located on tigest property. All
development will need to comply with the KCC 17Aitical Areas, KCC 14.08: Flood Damage
Prevention and SEPA mitigations.

Wetlands: Category IV wetlands have been identified on-séethe submitted wetlands
analysis and addendum, and per review and consultaith the Washington State Department
of Ecology. All development will need to complytivithe KCC 17A: Critical Areas, KCC
14.08: Flood Damage Prevention and SEPA mitigations

100 year flood plain: The 100 year floodplain is located within the sebjgroperty, particularly
in relation to Whiskey Creek. All development wiked to comply with the KCC 17A: Critical
Areas, KCC 14.08: Flood Damage Prevention and SER§ations.

ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW
Notice of Application: A Notice of Application was issued on June 14)&0This notice was

published in the official county paper of recordiamas mailed to jurisdictional government
agencies, adjacent property owners, and othereistiedl parties.

Written Testimony: Written comments were solicited and the finabdatsubmit written
comments was on July 17, 2006 by 5:00pm. Comnweeis received and were routed to you as
part of your packet.

State Environmental Policy Act: Based on the review of the submitted applicati@temals
(including an environmental checklist), corresparaereceived during the 30 day comment
period and other information on file with our offica SEPA Mitigated Determination of Non-
Significance (MDNS) was issued by Kittitas Countyn@nunity Development Services on
October 31, 2006. The SEPA appeal period endsawmemdber 14, 2006 at 5:00 pm.

The following are the mitigations contained witle tMiDNS:



|. Transportation

A.

B.

Internal roads shall be constructed in accordantekKittitas County or the City of
Ellensburg standards, which ever is more restectiv

Half street improvements, including sidewalk, fudlight curb and gutter, asphalt,
street lighting, and storm drainage improvementshei required along Bender Road,
Reecer Creek Road and Bowers Road frontages ofetvedlopment. The developer
shall install full street improvements, includindesvalk, curb and gutter, asphalt,
street lighting, and storm drainage improvemerds@khe interior streets.

Bowers Road and Reecer Creek Road are both ideh&8 arterials on the City’s
comprehensive plan. The developer will need taadee additional right of way on
Reecer Creek Road, from approximately the nortd sfdhe canal crossing and
extending south to Bender Road. Arterial roadwaags48’ wide face to face of full
height curbs, with 7’ sidewalks.

Bender Road is identified as a collector, and kéted on the city bike plan. The
existing right of way of Bender is 60’ wide. Therler Road improvements shall be
44’ wide face to face of full height curbs, with€gtewalks.

All proposed interior roadways will be local accesadways, with 50" wide right of
way. Local access roadways are 38’ wide facede @ rolled curbs, with 5°
sidewalks.

The proposed Lariat Street on the preliminary jgliég® is proposed as an 80’ wide
right of way, and the proposed®8venue is proposed as a 60’ wide right of way.
At time of project civil plans submittal, the degpér shall provide a proposed
roadway section at these two streets to the city.

. The proposed roadway names shown on the prelimplatynap have been reviewed

and approved by the City of Ellensburg and thedepartment.

. The developer shall include on their site plan1@® foot long right turn lane from

Bender Road into the development with appropriatpisg. The developer shall
include on their site plan the 160 foot long rigi taper from Reecer Creek Road
into the development as described in the GTC Taaffipact Analysis for the
development. Improvements shall be built or borigat to final approval.

Prior to final plat approval the developer shalf 845,000 towards the total
estimated current cost for offsite traffic improvemts of $200,000 (a semi-actuated
signal at the intersection of Reecer Creek Road andersity Way). This amount is
7.5% of the total cost to construct and installglgnal to include mast arms,
detection loops, and advance warning signs. Thentyowill invest these funds until
the signal is constructed in approximately six gearorder to keep up with inflation

Il. Light and Glare

A.
B.

[l. Water
A.

Any proposed lighting should be shaded and diredtedh towards the site.
Street lighting shall conform to city street ligidirequirements and standards.

Any filling of the onsite Category IV wetland wille in accordance with Kittitas
County Code 17A: Critical Areas. Design and depeient of mitigations for the
impact of wetlands shall be reviewed and approveit (o disturbance.
Development mitigations shall be reviewed by then@yp, DOE, and other
jurisdictional agencies. The mitigation plan skalhtain a maintenance plan which
demonstrates a physical and legal maintenancesofi¢tlands by the appropriate
Homeowner’s Association (HOA) or other entity.
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B. The development shall comply with Cascade Irrigafiestrict and Ellensburg Water
requirements, and shall not interfere with irrigatdelivery to any downstream
users. Prior to final approval, a certificatefetf approval must be received by
CDS from the irrigation entity representative stgtihat the proposed development
meets the irrigation entity requirements (KCC 16038).

C. The project shall comply with Kittitas County CotiéA: Critical Areas and 14.08:
Flood Damage Prevention.

D. A 100 foot setback from the Ordinary High Water M&@HWM) of Whiskey
Creek, location of wetlands and the boundary of@@eyear flood plain shall be
shown on the final mylar. The allowed uses withie Whiskey Creek buffer shall
comply with applicable jurisdictional requiremeantsd the appropriate permits shall
be obtained as necessary.

E. Proper signage shall be incorporated on-site anfiRC(@strictions shall be put in
place to encourage the maintenance of the buffeztéan the natural condition of
Whiskey Creek.

F. Site grading and development shall be designed asrtimize loss of existing flood
storage or flood conveyance capacity, and shak laaequate drainage provided to
reduce exposure to flood damage.

G. The applicants design engineer shall determinerghaater elevations in the vicinity
of proposed stormwater treatment and flow contollities. The water surface
elevation shall be utilized in the facility desigasd shall be verified when
groundwater is at its highest.

H. Storm water and irrigation conveyance shall be keptrate.

I. Stormwater and surface runoff generated by thigeptanust be retained and treated
on-site in accordance with regulating agenciesicdiads.

J. Stormwater shall not be discharged to Whiskey Coradn-site wetlands without
treatment.

K. The project shall comply with all requirements loé Department of Ecology Storm
Water Manual for Eastern Washington, County anddity of Ellensburg standards
for stormwater, whichever is more stringent; anallgbe collected, retained and
disposed of on-site accordingly.

L. The developer shall provide for the ongoing maiatee of drainage swales and
shall identify long term maintenance in CCRs. Atpiote shall be included in the
final mylar as followsAs long as the detention tract is privately and maiblicly
owned, the detention tract shall be maintainedigyHiomeowner’s Associations
(HOA), as per the latest Department of Ecology’®sBManagement Practices”
Manual.

M. Erosion control measures must be in place priangoclearing, grading or
construction.

N. The project shall meet the requirements for a NPDBSstruction Storm Water
permit.

O. On-site drainage features associated with congtrushall be designed such that off-
site adjacent wetlands are not dewatered or imgacte

P. The project shall comply with the requirementshef Army Corps of Engineers
Nationwide Permit.

IV. Noise and Aesthetics
A. All county noise ordinances shall apply to the pcbj



B. Construction activities shall comply with KCC 9.@%oise).

C. Landscaping shall be provided consisting of a netef native plantings, and mixed
deciduous and conifer trees as reflected in thi¢ ldwadscaping plan in order to
provide a buffer to the surrounding area.

V. Land Use

A. A final development plan pursuant to Kittitas Cou@de 17.36.040 shall be
submitted for approval by the Board of County Cossiuners.

B. All proposals of the applicant included within thapplication that are not in conflict
with these mitigations shall be conditions of aptand shall be considered as
mitigations.

C. Pursuant to Kittitas County Code 17.74.060A, a Riate regarding the Right to
Farm Ordinance is required. The note shall reddlbsvs: “The subject property is
within or near land used for agriculture on whicheaiety of commercial activities
may occur that are not compatible with residem&ielopment for periods of varying
duration. (RCW 36.70A.060(1)) Commercial natueslaurce activities performed in
accordance with county, state and federal lawsarsubject to legal action as public
nuisances.” (RCW 7.48.305).

VII. Utilities and Services

A. As required in the outside utility agreement, the&tallation of utility, street and other
public improvements shall conform to the standais$ specifications approved by
the City of Ellensburg and such development stadglghall use the current City
development design requirements as the standardvi@mw of the development.

B. The project shall be served by City water and segerices. The applicant shall
work with the city to establish the appropriate mections per the City of Ellensburg
processes and standards.

C. All requirements from the local fire jurisdictiosbkall be incorporated into the
project. This project shall comply with Internat& Fire Code (IFC) and
Appendices.

D. “No parking: fire lane” shall be posted within &t of all internal intersections.
The signs must comply with IFC Appendix D.

E. The subject property shall conform to the minimwguirements for fire apparatus
access.

F. Location and amount of fire hydrants on-site shrakt local fire jurisdiction
requirements.

G. Mail routes shall be approved by the postmastee. gdstmaster shall also approve
mailbox locations. Mailbox locations shall not deeaight obstructions.

H. The applicant shall work with the local school dettto provide for a safe location
and passageway for a school bus stop. This lotatall be delineated on the final
mylar.

SUGGESTED FINDINGS OF FACT

THE FOLLOWING GENERAL FINDINGSHAVE BEEN PREPARED BY THE COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT STAFF FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE PLANNING
COMMISSION IN RENDERING ITSRECOMMENDATION ON THISMATTER. THESE FINDINGSMAY
BE USED TO REASONABLY SUPPORT A RECOMMENDATION IN FAVOR OF OR AGAINST THIS



PROPOSAL, HOWEVER ADDITIONAL FINDINGSMAY ALSO BE NECESSARY .

1. Jennifer Steig, authorized agent for SSHI,LLC dbR.0Horton, landowner has submitted
applications for the following: Black Hor se at Whiskey Creek Rezone (Z-06-15), rezone
from Agriculture-3 to Planned Unit Development (PUDr approximately 73.34 acres, and
2.Black Horse at Whiskey Creek Preliminary Plat (P-06-22) which is a 375-lot
subdivision.

2. The subject property is located east of Reecerkdpewe and north of Bender Rd at 1406
West Bender Rd, Ellensburg, WA 98926 in SectionTZ8N., R18E., W.M. in Kittitas
County. Parcel number 18-18-27010-0002.

3. Pursuant to KCC 17.36: Planned Unit Developmentergons or corporation applying for
a planned unit development zone shall file a prielary development plan with an
application for zone change. The total acreag¢h®iproposed PUD i83.34 acres with a
total of 375 units being proposed. The submitted applicatgoroposing a phased approach
into two phases.

4. Pursuant to KCC 17.36.040: final development ptarPianned Unit Development,
following approval of the preliminary developmertdp by the county and before lot sales or
building construction commences, the developer @shall submit a final development
plan for approval by the Board of County Commissisn

5. The subject property was used in the past for aljuial and grazing activities. Currently
on-site is a single family residence and associatedssory structures. Surrounding uses
include a mixture of uses which includes residéata agricultural.

6. Zoning to the north is Agriculture-3, west and $oistsuburban, and zoning to the east is
Agriculture-3.

7. A Notice of Application was issued on June 14, 2B9&ittitas County Community
Development Services. This notice was publishaterofficial county paper of record
and was mailed to jurisdictional government ages)@eljacent property owners, and other
interested parties.

8. Written comments were solicited and the final dateubmit written comments was on
July 17, 2006 by 5:00pm. Comments were receivedchand been made part of the project
record.

9. Based on the review of the submitted applicatiotennas (including an environmental
checklist), correspondence received during theaB0cwmment period and other
information on file with our office, a SEPA Mitigad Determination of Non-Significance
(MDNS) was issued by Kittitas County Community Dieyenent Services on October 31,
2006.

10. An administrative site analysis was completed leystaff planner in compliance with Title
17A. The subject property is impacted by Whiskege® along the lower southeast
boundary line, the 100 year flood plain the soushearner of the subject property, and
Palustrine Emergent Seasonal (PEMC) wetlands. fdlleeving are findings from the
review: Whiskey Creek: Whiskey Creek, a Type 3 waster, is located on titgest
property. All development will need to comply withe KCC 17A: Critical Areas, KCC
14.08: Flood Damage Prevention and SEPA mitigatdfetlands. Category IV wetlands
have been identified on-site per the submittedamelt analysis and addendum, and per
review and consultation with the Washington Stagg&tment of Ecology. All
development will need to comply with the KCC 17Aitical Areas, KCC 14.08: Flood
Damage Prevention and SEPA mitigatial@0 year flood plain: The 100 year floodplain
is located within the subject property, particutarl relation to Whiskey Creek. All
development will need to comply with the KCC 17Aitical Areas, KCC 14.08: Flood



Damage Prevention and SEPA mitigations.

11.An open record hearing was held by the Planning i@ission on November 14, 2006 to
consider this matter and testimony was taken fioomse persons who wished to be heard.

12.The Planning Commission finds that the proposedrreis consistent with the underlying
Comprehensive Plan designation of Urban Ellensburg.

13.The Planning Commission finds that the proposedredoes/does not meet all seven
criteria of Kittitas County Code 17.98.020(E) aslioed below:

a.
b.

C.

The proposed amendment is compatible with the ogingmsive plan.

The proposed amendment bears a substantial relédidine public health, safety
or welfare.

The proposed amendment has merit and value fatdsit€County or a sub-area
of the county.

The proposed amendment is appropriate becauseanigeltl circumstances or
because of a need for additional property in thegmsed zone or because the
proposed zone is appropriate for reasonable deveba of the subject
property.

The subject property is suitable for developmemganeral conformance with
zoning standards for the proposed zone.

The proposed amendment will not be materially degrital to the use of
properties in the immediate vicinity of the subjeciperty.

The proposed changes in use of the subject propbely not adversely impact
irrigation water deliveries to other properties.

14.The Planning Commission finds that additional ctodsar e/ar e not necessary to protect
the public’s interest.



